
 
 
 
 

At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
15 Mai 2024 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 21 MAI 2024 am 
10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN A THRWY 
GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n rhagfarnu 
ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.    
 

 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.    
 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Ebrill 2024 (copi’n 
amgaeedig).   
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



5 CANLYNIAD ADOLYGIAD Y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU O 
BENDERFYNIAD Y CABINET YNGHYLCH Y RHAGLEN DREIGL 
CYMUNEDAU DYSGU CYNALIADWY   

 Ystyried canlyniad adolygiad o’r penderfyniad a wnaethpwyd gan y Cabinet 
ar 23 Ebrill 2024 ynghylch y Rhaglen Dreigl Cymunedau Dysgu Cynaliadwy a 
oedd wedi cael ei galw i mewn a’i hystyried gan y Pwyllgor Craffu 
Partneriaethau ar 16 Mai 2024. 
 

 

6 ASESIAD DRAFFT O’R FARCHNAD DAI LEOL (LHMA)  (Tudalennau 15 - 
130) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Rhys Thomas, Aelod Arweiniol Tai a 
Chymunedau (copi amgaeedig) yn cyflwyno’r Asesiad Drafft o’r Farchnad Dai 
Leol ar gyfer Sir Ddinbych a cheisio cymeradwyaeth y Cabinet i’w gyflwyno i 
Lywodraeth Cymru. 
 

 

7 CYNLLUNIAU HIRDYMOR AR GYFER TREFI: Y RHYL  (Tudalennau 131 - 
140) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Jason McLellan, Arweinydd ac Aelod 
Arweiniol Twf Economaidd a Mynd i'r Afael ag Amddifadedd (copi yn 
amgaeedig) ynglŷn ag oddeutu £20 miliwn a gyhoeddwyd yn ddiweddar ar 
gyfer y Rhyl, fel rhan o fenter Cynlluniau Hirdymor ar gyfer Trefi Llywodraeth 
y DU, a cheisi
[...]
eed per annum 

(the first 5 years of 

LHMA) 

Principal Total: 153 

 67 social rent 

 87 intermediate 

rent and low cost 

homeownership 

Total: 400  

 159 social rent 

 153 intermediate rented  

 89 low cost homeownership 

1 bedroom – 85 

2 bedrooms – 33 

3 bedrooms – 13 

4 or more bedrooms - 28  

Tudalen 21



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

Draft Denbighshire Local Housing 

Market Assessment (2024-2029) 

  

Tudalen 23



 

1 
 

Contents  
 
 
1. Introduction 2 

1.1 National Policy Background 2 

1.2 Regional and Local Policy Background 3 

1.3 Governance and Consultation 7 

Overview of Assessment and Methodology 9 

2.1 Methodology, inputs and assumptions 9 

2.2 Housing Market Areas (HMAs) 9 

3. Overview of Housing Market and Socio-economic and Demographic Trends 12 

3.1 Housing Market Analysis 12 

3.2 Socio-Economic and Demographic Trends 31 

3.3   Key characteristics of Denbighshire housing system 33 

3.4  Specific Housing Needs Requirements 35 

4. Range of additional housing need estimates 47 

5. LHMA additional housing need estimates 63 

6. Quality assurance statement 65 

7.     Future market housing mix 66 

Appendix A – Key issues tables 67 

Appendix B – Analysis of change in the additional housing need estimates 70 

Appendix C – Consultation strategy (discussion and outcomes) 71 

Appendix D – Full LHMA output tables 92 

Tudalen 24



 

 

 

1.  Introduction 
 

The Local Housing Market Assessment (LHMA) examines the current and future 

housing need/demand in Denbighshire and forms a key part of the evidence 

supporting policies including the Local Development Plan and Housing & 

Homelessness Strategy.  The LHMA has three fundamental parts: 

 LHMA toolkit – includes house prices, rents, incomes, turnover of existing 

stock, new expected housing supply and population projections. 

 Consultation plan - a wide ranging discussion with a range of stakeholders 

regarding the LHMA. 

 Templ
[...]
ntermediate rented 
properties. 

 9 – Homebuy – assistance to purchase an existing property to ensure 
affordability. 

 10 – Mortgage rescue – to prevent the loss of properties wherever 
feasible to do so. 

Tudalen 28



 

6 
 

 11 – Supported housing/specific priorities. 

 12 – Other – provide accommodation for Ukrainian refugees, etc. 

 13 – Use of existing Denbighshire County Council properties to provide 
homes for the people wherever feasible 

 

 The Empty Homes Delivery Plan 2018-2022 (EHDP) suggests that there 
are around 650-750 empty homes in Denbighshire (varies from day to 
day).  The Corporate Plan prioritises bringing empty homes back into use. 
There are four cornerstones of the approach: 

- Raise awareness of the issue of empty homes and the role the Council 

can play in assisting to bring them forward, including the range of 

advice and assistance available to empty homeowners. 

- Continue to develop effective partnerships with key stakeholders. 

- Address empty homes that have become a focus for crime, antisocial 

behaviour and neglect.  

- Have regard to local housing needs in targeting empty homes and 

developing solutions to bring them back into use. 

 

 Denbighshire County Council closely monitors the location of the empty 
homes and is actively working with owners to bring them back into use. 
There was a detailed action plan which was a key part of the Empty 
Homes Delivery Plan. The use of advice/advocacy, financial incentives 
and regulatory actions are key parts of the approach. The Empty Homes 
Support Officer is driving forward the agenda and has been in post since 
September 2022.  The EHDP is currently being updated and revised.  
Empty homes is reported in terms of the Corporate Plan, regular updates 
to the Member Area Groups and to Welsh Government. 

 

Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (2023) has been 
drafted by an independent consultant and the process driven by a Task & 
Finish Group with leade
[...]
f homes empty for more than 6 months is of 

concern. They are a wasted resource not only in terms of a home lost but in terms 

of the issues they can cause within communities including anti-social behaviour, 

vermin infestation and effect on neighbouring house prices.  There were 863 

homes empty for 6 months or longer recorded in the County in 2023 and of these 

125 had been empty for more than 5 years. There are concentrations of empties 

in and around the areas of Rhyl, Denbigh, Prestatyn and Ruthin.   

Tudalen 53



 

31 
 

Coupled with high levels of housing need and historically low levels of new build, 

bringing empty homes back into use plays a critical role in improving housing 

supply, both market and affordable.   

Despite being very successful in bringing empty properties back into use over 

the last 5 years, the overall number of empty homes in Denbighshire has 

remained relatively static.  

 

Data on the number of empty homes recorded in Denbighshire is collected 

annually, together with the number brought back into use within that year. Table 

15 below sets out the number of empty homes in each HMA together with the 

percentage of the total number of empties.  

 

 

Table 15: Long term empty homes in Denbighshire by HMA 2023 

Source: Denbighshire County Council 
 

 
Housing 
Market Area 

 
Number 
of empty 
homes 

 
Percentage
of total 

 
Total 
dwellings 

 
% of 
dwellings 

01 Rhyl 
 

226 26.2 11733 1.9 

02 Prestatyn 
Meliden 

124 14.3 8638 1.4 

03 Dyserth 
Rhuddlan 

44 5.1 2797 1.6 

04 Elwy 
 

75 8.7 3926 1.9 

05 Denbigh 
Town 

83 9.6 4183 2.0 

06 Denbigh 
Rural 

36 4.3 1656 2.2 

07 Ruthin 
Town 

73 8.4 2628 2.8 

08 Ruthin 
Rural 

97 11.2 3367 2.9 

09 Edeirnion 
 

48 5.6 1545 3.1 

10 Llangollen 
 

57 6.6 1905 3.0 

 

 

3.2 Socio-Economic and Demographic Trends 
 

This section outlines the key socio-economic trends within Denbighshire.  
Section 3.1 provides a broad outline of the County’s population 
[...]
tions used in this LHMA  
 

The Welsh Government principal projection has been used to inform the LHMA 

housing need figure.  The social housing register figures (SARTH) have been fed 

into the toolkit to produce the figures. Following further consultation and 

endorsement it will become the evidence base to inform our approach to future 

housing need. Section 7 provides the future housing mix to inform any housing 

mix discussions regarding future sites. These figures will feed directly into the 

replacement Local Development Plan 2018 – 2033 and Housing & 

Homelessness Strategy but is unlikely to directly equate to the affordable 

housing target or new build housing requirement. 

The Denbighshire replacement Local Development Plan 2018 – 2033 population 

projection has been included for reference and has been endorsed as part of the 

emerging Local Development Plan. The replacement LDP Preferred Strategy 

which established the growth levels for the replacement LDP were approved by 

Council in May 2023. The emerging LDP has not reached the public examination 

stage yet and will be subject to extensive further scrutiny to test the soundness 

of the evidence.  Once the replacement LDP has been through Examination and 

adoption, the figures used for that will form the basis for subsequent reviews of 

the LHMA. The LHMA will be updated to reflect the approach taken.   

The methodology of this LHMA assumes that the existing unmet need will be met 

over the first five years in line with the rewrite of the LHMA. All of the existing 

unmet need is allocated to affordable housing. It is noted this may overstate the 

affordable housing estimate and understate the market housing estimate. This is 

a current limitation of the LHMA Tool if local authorities were able to identify the 

market housing element of the existing unmet need Welsh Government could 

consider a future amendment to the LHMA Tool to minimise the impact of this 

limitation. The existing unmet need includes concealed and overcrowded 

households; those in temporary accommodation; and other social households. It 

also includes those on the housing registers for intermediate rent and LCHO. 

Stakeholder engagements and the action taken as a result of discussions has 

been noted throughout this LHMA and Appendix C provides a detailed record 

for reference. 

Direct comparison between the 2019 and 2024 LHMA has not been possible 

given the different Housing Market Areas used in each version, different 

snapshots in time and different methodology.  The lending criteria for 

mortgages have changed significantly between 2019 and 2024 which do not 

allow direct comparison. Further details are provided in Appendix B. 

 

Tudalen 86



 

64 
 

Comparison between the Principal projection (Welsh Government) and 

Denbighshire population projection 
 

The variance between the principal and Denbighshire population projections is 

minimal.  The similarity of the data reinforces the robustness of the LHMA as a 

key tool to feed into planning application negotiations as well as the Local 

Development Plan and Housing & Homelessness Strategy. 

 

The following table demonstrates the similarity between the principal and 

Denbighshire population projection from the Denbighshire LHMA tool kit (2024): 

 

Type of 
population 
projection 

Newly 
arising 
need 

Existing 
unmet 
affordable 
need 

All types of  
affordable 
housing 

Market 
housing 

Total 
housing 

Principal 
(Welsh 
Government) 

30 654 400 58 458 

Denbighshire 
(LDP)  

47 654 412 90 502 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Tudalen 87



 

65 
 

6. Quality assurance statement  
 
The LHMA have been developed by a team which consisted of housing strategy 

and Planning Policy which work as a single, Strategic Planning and Housing 

Team.  Officers have worked together for nearly 20 years and have long standing 

connections within departments throughout Denbighshire County Council and 

wi
[...]
oposes an alternative mix of housing sizes a robust evidence base 
must support the need for a deviation from this recommended market housing 
mix. In addition, the supply of one- and two-bedroom properties must include an 
appropriate mix of housing types in terms of apartments, houses and bungalows 
and must not be simply catered for by apartments alone. Specific data can be 
provided for planning sites.  
 
Here is the recommended market housing mix for Denbighshire based on the 
evidence contained within this LHMA: 

 
 

Suggested Market Mix 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4+ bed 

40% 40% 20% 
 

The recommended market mix allows for the aspiration of a spare room or 

study/workspace. By combining the 1 and 2 bed it offers flexibility and 

recognises that there is limited appetite for 1 bed market properties. 

  

Tudalen 89



 

67 
 

Appendix A – Key issues tables 

 

Key Issues Table 1 – Key data inputs 

 

Key data inputs  Key issues identified with the data 
inputs 

1. Housing Market Areas (HMAs) 1.  Issues with the geographical ward 
boundaries in the earlier version of the 
toolkit so Lower Super Output area was 
utilised haven’t changed since 2017. 
 

2. Household data 1.  No issues identified. 

3. Rent data 1. No data for some property types 
especially in rural areas e.g. 1 bedroom 
properties 

4. Income data 1.  Utilised CACI gross household 
income data rather than alternatives. 
 

5. House price paid data 1.  No issues identified. 

6. Existing unmet need 

 

1. Limitations with reports for SARTH 
due to the Capita CRM – e.g. unable 
to report on those with disabilities. 
 

2. Lack of a specific CRM system for Tai 
Teg to undertake complex reports – 
basic reports only.  Used all 
household reports. 

 
3.  Possibility of people being on SARTH 

and Tai Teg – double counting. 
 
4.  Assumed all homeless households 

are registered on SARTH common 
housing register as homeless strongly 
recommend they do apply. 

 
5.  Reporting on Tai Teg is bas
[...]
len 91



 

69 
 

Key Issues Table 3: Calculations and outputs  
 

Calculations / outputs Key issues identified with the 
calculations / outputs 

1. Market housing need covering owner occupier 

and private rented sector 

1.  Default settings utilised. 

2. Affordable housing need covering social rent and 

immediate housing 

 1. Assumes the backlog of existing need 
is met within 5 years which is unlikely 
given that all housing builds equates to 
around 250 homes per year. 

 
 2.  Increasing numbers of people 

registered on SARTH and Tai Teg but 
this may change in the future. 

 
3. Further research into other housing 

options and links between household 
projections and population. 

3. Scenario testing tables 1. No issues identified. 

4. Five year outputs / 10 year outputs 1.  These will have to be re-examined 
once the Local Development Plan has 
progressed further. 

 

  
  

Tudalen 92



 

70 
 

Appendix B – Analysis of change in the additional 

housing need estimates 
 

The Housing Market Areas (HMA) have changed compared to the previous 
LHMA devised in 2019 using the previous methodology.  In LHMA 2019, 6 
Housing Market Areas were utilised and with this LHMA has utilised 10 Housing 
Market Areas.  Therefore it is not possible to provide an analysis of change 
between the LHMAs. The Council’s Strategic Planning and Housing Team 
(Planning Policy and Housing Strategy) has devised the new LHMAs with local 
knowledge and experience utilised to develop them. The 10 HMAs will retained 
for future versions of the LHMA and this will allow further analysis through direct 
comparison. 

 

Tudalen 93



 

 

Appendix C – Consultation strategy (discussion and outcomes) 
Stakeholders and method of 
consultation 

What information was supplied? How it is reflected in LHMA Comments 

Age Concern Alison Price, Chief Executive (20/03/2024): 
 
- They work with older people to offer information and advice – 

increase in housing related queries (will che

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin and 
by video conference on Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Jason McLellan, Leader and Lead Member for Economic Growth and 
Tackling Deprivation; Gill German, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education, 
Children and Families; Gwyneth Ellis, Lead Member for Finance, Performance and 
Strategic Assets; Elen Heaton, Lead Member for Health and Social Care; Julie Matthews, 
Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, Policy and Equalities; Barry Mellor, Lead Member 
for the Environment and Transport, and Emrys Wynne, Lead Member for Welsh 
Language, Culture and Heritage 
  
Observers:  Councillors Pauline Edwards, Jon Harland, Hugh Irving, Alan James, Brian 
Jones, and Terry Mendies 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB); Corporate Directors: Social Services and Education (NS), 
Governance and Business/Monitoring Officer (GW), and Environment and Economy TW; 
Heads of Service: Finance and Audit (LT), Planning, Public Protection and Countryside 
Services (EJ), Strategic Planning and Housing Manager (AL), Senior Officer – Strategic 
Planning and Housing (SL), and Committee Administrators (KEJ & NPH [Webcaster]) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Rhys Thomas, Lead Member for Housing and Communities 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest had been made. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 April 2024 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2024 be received and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 OUTCOME OF PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S REVIEW OF 
CABINET'S DECISION RELATING TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR 
LEARNING - ROLLING PROGRAMME  
 



The Corporate Director: Governance and Business advised that the decision taken 
by Cabinet on 23 April 2024 relating to the Sustainable Communities for Learning – 
Rolling Programme had been subject of a call in and considered by Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee on 16 May 2024. 
 
The outcome of the review of the Cabinet’s decision had been not to refer the 
matter back to Cabinet meaning the decision would stand and be implemented. 
 
RESOLVED that the outcome of the review of Cabinet’s decision relating to the 
Sustainable Communities for Learning – Rolling Programme be noted. 
 

6 DRAFT LOCAL HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT (LHMA)  
 
In the absence of Councillor Rhys Thomas, the Leader Councillor Jason McLellan 
presented the report and draft Local Housing Market Assessment for Denbighshire 
(LHMA) and sought Cabinet approval to submit the LHMA to Welsh Government. 
 
The LHMA examined the current and future housing need/demand in Denbighshire 
and formed a key part of the evidence supporting policies including the Local 
Development Plan and Housing & Homelessness Strategy.  It was a statutory 
requirement for the Council to periodically review housing needs and the LHMA had 
been developed based on Welsh Government guidance and toolkit methodology to 
ensure a consistent approach across all Welsh local authorities. 
 
The Head of Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services, Strategic 
Planning and Housing Manager and Senior Officer – Strategic Planning and 
Housing were in attendance.  Cabinet was advised that the LHMA covered a period 
of 15 years with a full review every 5 years and a refresh between years 2 and 3.  
The LHMA provided key evidence for many areas of the Council’s work and was 
data based, providing evidence to support policy making going forward.  It included 
10 defined housing market areas and there had been wide ranging engagement 
with stakeholders in its development.  Cabinet was advised of the findings, in brief – 
 

 the majority of housing need was due to a backlog of existing need with only a 
small part from population growth 

 the majority of need was for social rented housing and smaller 1 or 2 bed 
properties due to 1 or 2 person households making up about 70% of 
Denbighshire’s population 

 there were affordability issues across most housing tenures and lack of housing 
availability was a key issue identified, particularly those available for rent 

 there was a need for 400 affordable homes per year for the first 5 years of the 
LHMA, the premise being that existing need should be met within the first 5 
years although there was a question over whether or not that was achievable 

 there was a need for 153 affordable homes per year for the 15 year period 
covered by the LHMA and therefore much work was ongoing in terms of 
delivering affordable housing on development sites, bringing empty properties 
back into use, and various other ways of increasing the supply 

 the LHMA did not set the affordable housing target for the Local Development 
Plan (LDP) but was part of the overall evidence based used for the LDP. 

 



Cabinet considered the comprehensive report, noting the prescribed process, key 
findings, and outputs from the assessment.  Questions were raised regarding the 
confidence in the figures produced, future market housing mix, meeting the need of 
400 affordable homes, and bringing empty properties back into use. 
 
Officers responded to the questions raised as follows – 
 

 referred to the wealth of data and complexity of the model and reported on the 
four different household forecast scenarios used, with the Welsh Government 
principal projection having been used to inform the LHMA housing need figure.  
The principal projection figure of 3165 homes was comparable to the LDP 
requirement for 3275 homes so there was confidence in those figures given the 
consistency between the two and the robust process and detailed information 
upon which the LHMA had been based 

 in terms of the suggested market mix there was a difference between need and 
aspiration, but the aim was to provide flexibility in the housing market given the 
aspiration for a spare room or study space and given the difficulties at present to 
move between different tenures and properties due to the lack of availability.  
Combining the 1 and 2 bed properties offered that flexibility and recognised the 
limited appetite for 1 bed market properties 

 confirmed that delivering the 400 affordable homes identified would be carried 
out in a variety of ways, including new build, bringing empty properties back into 
use and the acquisition of existing properties.  Denbighshire had a good track 
record of delivering affordable housing, the highest in North Wales over the last 
two years, and in 2023/24 £10m Welsh Government funding had been allocated 
for Denbighshire to provide affordable housing with a similar amount (£9m) for 
the next two years.  Given that good track record Denbighshire had also been 
awarded funding towards year end (underspends from other local authorities) 
with an extra £800k awarded in 2023/24 for delivering affordable housing 

 70% of households were 1 or 2 persons which was one reason why there was 
such a demand for smaller 1 and 2 bed properties.  The LHMA provided a 
breakdown of need by local housing market area and size so whilst needs were 
spread across the county, the highest need for 1 and 2 bed properties was the 
Rhuddlan/Dyserth housing market area with no immediate need in Rhyl, Ruthin, 
Denbigh, and Llangollen.  However, that reflected the existing housing supply in 
those areas including smaller properties for social rent and the model assumed 
a level of turnover and therefore supply of those properties in those areas 

 the 1 and 2 bed figures included properties in extra care housing schemes and 
there was a good level of demand for extra care housing which was very 
popular, another advantage was the potential that it freed up other housing 

 mortgage rescue (to prevent the loss of properties wherever feasible to do so) 
had been listed as one of the thirteen key strategic priorities for affordable 
housing and whilst not many had come through the system there was scope 
through registered social landlords to help support people in difficulty with their 
mortgages funded by the Welsh Government 

 there was some debate on the challenges in bringing empty homes back into 
use with an empty home delivery plan to capture the various different 
actions/activities to tackle the issue and a dedicated empty homes officer.  
Whilst the Council had performed reasonably well in bringing empty properties 
back into use there were issues with long standing empty properties and the 



figures remained consistent over time, but proactive action and a holistic 
approach was being undertaken which was recognised by the Cabinet together 
with the hard work involved 

 it was assumed the backlog of existing need would be met within 5 years which 
was unlikely given all housing build equated to around 250 homes per year. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Brian Jones, officers confirmed that work 
continued on the replacement LDP through the Strategic Planning Group (SPG) 
who were reviewing the evidence base and undertaking the research and revision 
of policies.  Key flood guidance was still awaited from the Welsh Government which 
had an impact on the delivery timescale and caused some delay.  Further details 
were provided of the SPG with an open invitation for all members to attend and 
significant involvement of the Member Area Groups in that process. 
 
Cabinet recognised the hard work and complexities in developing the LHMA and 
thanked officers for the hard work carried out. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) approves Denbighshire’s draft Local Housing Market Assessment for 

submission to the Welsh Government, and 
 
(b) delegates authority to the Lead Member for Housing and Communities to 

agree any minor editorial changes required to the draft Local Housing Market 
Assessment, prior to submission to the Welsh Government. 

 
7 LONG TERM PLAN FOR TOWNS: RHYL  

 
Councillor Jason McLellan presented the report regarding the recently announced 
c.£20m fund for Rhyl, provided some background to the report, and sought Cabinet 
support for the proposed response to the required actions. 
 
The report set out the headline terms and conditions for the £20m funding 
announced for Rhyl as part of the UK Government’s Long Term Plan for Towns 
initiative and levelling up programme.  Funding would be awarded to the Council 
who remained accountable for the funding and delivery of the plan.  Certain actions 
were required by 3 June 2024 (revised deadline date from 1 June as referenced in 
the report) such as appointing a Chair of the Town Board together with submission 
of the Chair Biography, Board Structure, Terms of Reference, Conflict of Interest 
Policy, and Town Boundaries.  Whilst the funding was welcomed the timescale for 
delivery was challenging and Cabinet approval was sought to delegate those tasks 
to the Lead Officer and Leader/Lead Member to meet the funding deadline.  Details 
of subsequent actions the Board must do prior to 1 November were also provided. 
 
The Corporate Director: Economy and Environment elaborated on progress and 
work undertaken to date in meeting the required actions by 3 June and secure the 
funding which related mainly to administrative arrangements and tasks, including 
interviews to appoint a Chair of the Board later that week, and representation and 
membership of the Board.  Work to the second deadline of 1 November related to 
the long term (10 year) vision for the town and 3 year delivery plan based on the 



priorities of local people and investment and regeneration aligned to three key 
themes.  That task would involve much engagement work and additional monies 
had been made available by UK Government for that purpose (separate to the 
£20m fund).  The Leader added that much work had been carried out in a short 
space of time and expressed his gratitude to all involved in that process. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the additional funding for Rhyl and discussed various aspects of 
the report with the Corporate Director: Economy and Environment. 
 
Main discussion points focused on the following – 
 

 it was noted that the town’s vision and priorities for investment and regeneration 
must be aligned to the themes of (1) safety and security, (2) high streets, 
heritage, and regeneration, and (3) transport and connectivity which were fairly 
board themes and fitting for Rhyl – there was already a vision for Rhyl which 
would be revised in tandem with the development of the new long term vision in 
order to link into one cohesive document 

 there was some debate as to the perception that Rhyl was prioritised ahead of 
other areas in the county for investment, which was also mirrored in Rhyl with 
some perceiving that more funding was spent in Ruthin, and it was accepted the 
Council needed to be clear in its communications to the public that whilst this 
funding award was specifically for Rhyl, investment was being made across the 
county with levelling up funding awards for Clwyd South and Clwyd West in 
addition to Vale of Clwyd and shared prosperity funding across the county.  Rhyl 
attracted extra investment due to its socio economic challenges and having two 
of the most deprived wards in Wales and that investment also created positive 
benefits for the rest of the county.  Officers were attending individual Member 
Area Groups with town plans detailing projects that had been delivered and 
those planned for the future with proportionate investment across the county.  
However, given the public perception it was felt the Communications Teams 
could undertake further work to address any misconceptions in that regard 

 the work carried out by the Corporate Director: Economy and Environment on 
progressing the required actions was questioned given other priorities/demands 
on time including work on transformational and savings plans.  The Corporate 
Director confirmed he had many priorities and there was a need to ensure that 
the work done on each of those priorities was proportionate to the task in hand 
which had been the approach taken.  Some additional funding had been made 
available by the UK Government for the initial step of establishing the Board and 
consultants had been commissioned to undertake some of that work.  It was 
unlikely that a funding claim could be made for the Corporate Director’s time on 
the project, but the potential would be further explored 

 the current focus had been on the first set of actions required to meet the 
funding deadline and the long term vision for the town and engagement with 
local people would be progressed in the next stage.  It was felt that community 
focused work needed to be directed by the Board once it was established and 
the composition of the Board would include community representation 

 the huge amount of work to be carried out and completion of the necessary 
tasks to meet the 3 June deadline and secure the funding was highlighted 
together with the additional work to be carried out by 1 November deadline.  
Much work had been carried out in tandem in order to appoint a Chair of the 



Board and to source appropriate representation on the Board to deliver for Rhyl 
and ensure the requirements of the funding deadline were met. 

 
The Leader opened the debate to non-Cabinet members and there was broad 
support for the investment in Rhyl and positive impact of that funding on the wider 
area.  Questions were raised regarding the governance and operational 
arrangements of the Board and assurances were sought regarding buy in of the 
business community and appropriate representation in order to deliver commercial 
success together with community involvement and engagement at the outset. 
 
The Leader and officers responded to questions/comments as follows – 
 

 the funding would be awarded to the Council who would be responsible for the 
funding and delivery of the plan 

 work was still being carried out on the governance arrangements and issues 
such as the terms of reference, structure, and composition of the Board – the 
Board would also need to take a view and input into its future 
operation/governance 

 there may be potential to use funding to lever in additional monies from other 
funding streams, but it would be dependent on criteria and eligibility 

 given it was not possible to answer all questions regarding the governance 
arrangements at this time it was suggested that a report could be brought back 
to Cabinet once those arrangements had been confirmed after 3 June 

 the preference would have been to constitute the Board and governance 
arrangements prior to appointing a Chair of the Board but the requirements did 
not support that order of events and it was an extremely challenging timescale 

 the implication in the current guidance, which may change, was that the Board 
would not have its own legal entity given the Council was the accountable body 

 acknowledged the business community had a vital role to play in the process 
and provided assurances that sector would be represented on the Board 

 confirmed conversations were ongoing with others in a similar position with 
regard to Town Boards to ensure best practice was shared, and lessons learned 

 there was confidence that following the interview process an appointment to 
Chair of the Board would be made. 

 
The Leader referred to the report recommendations and amendment to the 
deadline date from 1 June to 3 June 2024 in paragraph 3.1. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet delegates authority to the Corporate Director: 
Environment and Economy and the Leader/Lead Member for Economic Growth and 
Tacking Deprivation for submitting the necessary information to UK Government in 
order to meet the requirements of the funding by the deadline of 3 June 2024. 
 

8 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet forward work programme was presented for consideration and 
members noted the following additions – 
 



 Update on Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan 2025/26 – 2027/28 – to be 
added to July, October, and January 

 Revenue Budget Setting 2025/26 – to be added to January 

 Capital Plan 2025/26 – 2027/28 – to be added to January 

 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Setting 2025/26 – to be added to February 
 
The Leader would liaise with the Corporate Director: Economy and Environment on 
the potential to bring an update report to Cabinet on the Long Term Plan for Towns: 
Rhyl as discussed earlier on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s forward work programme be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.30 pm. 


